



---

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023**  
**(UNAUDITED)**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

---

## **NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of Granada Gold Mine Inc. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The unaudited condensed interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and reflect management's best estimates and judgment based on information currently available.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

As at,	Notes	September 30, 2024	June 30, 2024
		\$	\$
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash		8,426	9,146
Amounts receivable	5,14	270,174	236,366
Prepaid expenses		9,618	9,618
Marketable securities	6	67,076	111,811
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>355,294</b>	<b>366,941</b>
Deposit, long-term	7	384,421	384,421
Property and equipment	9	75,336	100,495
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>815,051</b>	<b>851,857</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade, other payables and provisions	11,14,16	11,658,853	11,324,361
Secured loans payable	10	1,414,877	1,386,725
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>13,073,730</b>	<b>12,711,086</b>
Provision for site reclamation and restoration	15	357,701	356,086
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>13,431,431</b>	<b>13,067,172</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY</b>			
Share capital	12	72,919,818	72,603,942
Reserves	12	1,282,223	1,598,099
Deficit		(86,818,421)	(86,417,356)
<b>Total shareholders' deficiency</b>		<b>(12,616,380)</b>	<b>(12,215,315)</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency</b>		<b>815,051</b>	<b>851,857</b>

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)  
 Commitments and contingencies (notes 8, 10, 15 & 16)  
 Subsequent events (note 19)

Approved by the Board:

"Frank Basa"  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 Director

"Matthew Halliday"  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

	Notes	Three Months September 30,	
		2024	2023
<b>Expenses</b>			
<b>Exploration and evaluation</b>	8		
Assay and testing		\$ -	\$ 4,599
Consulting fees		-	(2,891)
Depreciation	9	4,731	7,579
Equipment		-	(24,481)
Facility expenses		4,876	17,960
Geology, geophysics and surveys	14	35,000	35,000
Personnel costs		282	26,509
Project management and engineering	14	78,635	78,864
Reclamation and restoration (recovery) costs	15	1,615	1,630
Taxes, permits and licensing		464	1,768
<b>Total exploration and evaluation expenses</b>		<b>125,603</b>	146,537
<b>Corporate</b>			
Administrative and general expenses		4,523	4,441
Financing fees	10	28,152	25,988
Professional fees		44,203	98,053
Filing costs and shareholders' information		3,750	31,939
Travel		1,014	-
<b>Total corporate expenses</b>		<b>81,642</b>	160,421
<b>Other (income) expenses</b>			
Equipment rental	14	(26,000)	(49,200)
Interest and other income		1,283	-
Gain on settlement of debt	6	-	(114,593)
Part XII.6 penalty and interest	11,16	31,961	29,775
Flow-through indemnification action provision	16	136,898	105,383
Unrealized loss on marketable securities	6	44,735	4,190
Gain on sale of equipment	9	4,943	-
<b>Total other (income) expenses</b>		<b>193,820</b>	(24,445)
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>		<b>\$ (401,065)</b>	\$ (282,513)
<b>Net loss per share</b>			
- basic and diluted	13	\$ (0.002)	\$ (0.002)
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>			
- basic and diluted	13	167,118,712	154,374,291

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity (Deficiency)**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

	<b>Number of shares</b>	<b>Share capital</b>	<b>Reserves</b>	<b>Deficit</b>	<b>Total</b>
		\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Balance, June 30, 2023</b>	<b>150,542,828</b>	<b>72,067,058</b>	<b>2,009,177</b>	<b>(84,521,351)</b>	<b>(10,445,116)</b>
Settlement of debt	8,287,987	248,640	-	-	248,640
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(282,513)	(282,513)
<b>Balance, September 30, 2023</b>	<b>158,830,815</b>	<b>72,315,698</b>	<b>2,009,177</b>	<b>(84,803,864)</b>	<b>(10,478,989)</b>
Settlement of debt	-	(171,890)	-	-	(171,890)
Stock-based compensation	-	-	82,781	-	82,781
Warrants expired	-	460,134	(460,134)	-	-
Options expired	-	-	(33,725)	33,725	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,647,217)	(1,647,217)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2024</b>	<b>158,830,815</b>	<b>72,603,942</b>	<b>1,598,099</b>	<b>(86,417,356)</b>	<b>(12,215,315)</b>
Warrants expired	-	315,876	(315,876)	-	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(401,065)	(401,065)
<b>Balance, September 30, 2024</b>	<b>158,830,815</b>	<b>72,919,818</b>	<b>1,282,223</b>	<b>(86,818,421)</b>	<b>(12,616,380)</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

	Notes	Three Months September 30,	
		2024	2023
<b>Operating activities</b>			
Loss before tax		\$ (401,065)	\$ (282,513)
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation	9	4,731	7,579
Interest on secured loans payable	10	28,152	25,988
Part XII.6 penalties and interest		31,961	29,775
Flow-through indemnification provision		136,898	105,383
Unrealized loss on marketable securities	6	44,735	4,190
Realized gain on sale of marketable securities	6	-	(114,593)
Change in provision for reclamation and restoration		1,615	1,630
Gain on sale of equipment		4,943	-
<i>Operating cash flows before movements in working capital</i>			
Amounts receivable		(33,808)	19,923
Trade, other payables and provisions		165,633	209,809
<b>Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities</b>		<b>(16,205)</b>	<b>7,171</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>			
Sale of equipment		15,486	-
<b>Net cash provided by investing activities</b>		<b>15,486</b>	<b>-</b>
(Decrease) increase in cash		(719)	7,171
Cash, beginning of period		9,146	15,407
<b>Cash, end of period</b>		<b>\$ 8,427</b>	<b>\$ 22,578</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

---

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Periods Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**  
**(In Canadian Dollars, except where noted)**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN**

Granada Gold Mine Inc. (“Granada” or the “Company”) is domiciled in Canada and was incorporated on July 17, 1985 under the Company Act of British Columbia. The Company is a publicly-traded-company with its shares listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”), the Frankfurt Stock Exchange, and the US over the counter (“OTC”) market. The principal business of the Company is the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral property interests. The Company’s head office is located at 3028 Quadra Court, Coquitlam, British Columbia, V3B 5X6.

**Going concern**

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) applicable to a going concern which assumes that the Company will be able to continue its operations and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

The Company had cash of \$8,426 at September 30, 2024 (June 30, 2024: \$9,146), and management cannot provide assurance that the Company will ultimately achieve profitable operations, or raise additional debt and/or equity capital.

The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral property interests and has not yet determined whether its mineral property interests contain mineral deposits that are economically recoverable. The Company will periodically have to obtain additional funds to continue its exploration activities, and while it has been successful in doing so in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future.

The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The Company’s continuing existence is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and resources, the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete exploration, development and construction of processing facilities, obtaining certain government approvals and the achievement of profitable operations.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, social licensing requirements, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, aboriginal claims, and non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements. The Company’s property interests may also be subject to increases in taxes and royalties, and renegotiation of contracts.

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses and statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary were the going concern assumption deemed inappropriate. Such adjustments could be material.

As at September 30, 2024, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, has an accumulated deficit, has a working capital deficiency and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business.

The Company has a need for equity capital and financing for working capital and exploration and development of its properties. Because of continuing accumulated operating losses and a significant working capital deficiency, the Company’s continuance as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to obtain adequate financing and to reach profitable levels of operation. It is not possible to predict whether financing efforts will be successful or if the Company will attain profitable levels of operations. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that cast significant doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

## **2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**

### **Basis of Presentation Statement of Compliance**

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the historic cost basis, except certain financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. In addition, these unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

### **Statement of compliance**

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year. Actual results may ultimately differ from these estimates. Of particular significance are the estimates and assumptions used in the recognition and measurement of items included in Note 4.

### **Functional and Presentation Currency**

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional currency of the Company.

For the purpose of the unaudited condensed interim financial statements, the results and financial position are expressed in Canadian dollars. Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognized at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transaction. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the statement of loss. The Company does not have any foreign operations.

### **Approval of the financial statements**

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements were reviewed, approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 29, 2024.

## **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The accounting policies set out in the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024 have been applied consistently to these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

## **4. SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS**

The preparation of the unaudited condensed interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions based on currently available information that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual results could differ from those estimates. By their very nature, these estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty and the effect on the financial statements of future periods could be material.

In the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies, management has made the same judgments, estimates, and assumptions which were set out in the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended



**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Periods Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**  
(In Canadian Dollars, except where noted)  
(Unaudited)

**4. SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)**

June 30, 2024.

**5. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE**

	September 30, 2024	June 30, 2024
Rental revenue receivable	\$ 256,832	\$ 227,452
Taxes receivable	7,842	8,914
Other	5,500	-
	<b>270,174</b>	<b>236,366</b>

**6. MARKETABLE SECURITIES**

The Company's marketable securities are as follows:

	As at September 30, 2024		As at June 30, 2024	
	Cost	Fair Value	Cost	Fair Value
Nord Precious Metals Mining Inc.	\$	\$	\$	\$
2,381,500 common shares	1,214,565	40,486	1,214,565	95,260
2,941,000 share purchase warrants	1,293,503	22,364	1,293,503	7,596
Coniagas Battery Metals Inc				
46,173 common shares	-	4,156	-	6,926
23,086 share purchase warrants	-	70	-	2,029
<b>Total marketable securities</b>		<b>67,076</b>		<b>111,811</b>

On July 10, 2020, the Company sold a 50% interest in certain mineral leases to Nord Precious Metals Mining Inc. (Previously Canada Silver Cobalt Works Inc.) ("NTH"), a related party with which at the time had four common directors and three common officers, for total consideration of \$1,499,910 payable through the issuance of 2,941,000 units of NTH to the Company. Each unit is comprised of one common shares of NTH and one share price warrant to acquire one common share of NTH at a price of \$0.55 for a period of 5 years.

On March 11, 2024, NTH completed a spin-out of Coniagas Battery Metals Inc ("Coniagas"), and as a result, the Company received 46,173 common shares, and 23,086 share purchase warrants for no additional consideration. The warrants are exercisable at \$0.40 until March 18, 2026.

The weighted average black scholes inputs were used to determine the fair value as of:

	September 30, 2024	June 30, 2024
Share price	\$ 0.13	\$ 0.09
Exercise price	\$ 0.47	\$ 0.47
Expected life	1.11	1.36
Risk free interest rate	2.94 %	4.02 %
Volatility rate	145.40 %	144.48 %
Dividend rate	0.00 %	0.00 %

**7. DEPOSIT, LONG-TERM**

As at September 30, 2024, the Company has a non-interest-bearing cash deposit of \$384,421 (June 30, 2024: \$384,421) with the Quebec government as a guarantee for the restoration of the Granada mine site.

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Periods Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**  
(In Canadian Dollars, except where noted)  
(Unaudited)

**8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION**

The Company has determined that as at September 30, 2024, and 2023, the Granada Property has not met the technical feasibility and commercial viability criteria to be capitalized and classified as mining properties. Accordingly, the Company has expensed all exploration and evaluation expenditures in the period. As of September 30, 2024, and June 30, 2024, the Company did not hold any assets classified as mining properties.

**Granada Property, Quebec, Canada**

The Company holds a 100% interest to certain mining leases and claims. The mining leases are subject to a 2% Gross Metal Royalty ("GMR"), ½ of which may be purchased for \$1,000,000 and a 1% Net smelter royalty ("NSR") and 23 of the original mining claims are subject to a 1% NSR. Additionally, there is a 2% NSR on 26 claims, half of which may be purchased for \$1,000,000.

**9. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

	Equipment	Truck	Total
<b>COST</b>	\$	\$	\$
<b>As at June 30, 2023, September 30, 2023 and June 30, 2024</b>	<b>148,667</b>	<b>122,525</b>	<b>271,192</b>
Disposal	(36,480)	-	(36,480)
<b>As at September 30, 2024</b>	<b>112,187</b>	<b>122,525</b>	<b>234,712</b>

	Equipment	Truck	Total
<b>ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION</b>	\$	\$	\$
<b>As at June 30, 2023</b>	59,361	81,019	140,380
Additions	4,466	3,113	7,579
<b>As at September 30, 2023</b>	<b>63,827</b>	<b>84,132</b>	<b>147,959</b>
Additions	13,399	9,339	22,738
<b>As at June 30, 2024</b>	<b>77,226</b>	<b>93,471</b>	<b>170,697</b>
Additions	2,551	2,180	4,731
Disposal	(16,052)	-	(16,052)
<b>As at September 30, 2024</b>	<b>63,725</b>	<b>95,651</b>	<b>159,376</b>

	Equipment	Truck	Total
	\$	\$	\$
<b>NET BOOK VALUE</b>			
As at June 30, 2023	89,306	41,506	130,812
As at September 30, 2023	84,840	38,393	123,233
As at June 30, 2024	71,441	29,054	100,495
<b>As at September 30, 2024</b>	<b>48,462</b>	<b>26,874</b>	<b>75,336</b>

During the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company sold equipment for \$15,486.

---

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Periods Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**  
**(In Canadian Dollars, except where noted)**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

## **10. SECURED LOANS PAYABLE**

On August 4, 2015, the Company entered into two loan agreements and a Supply and Services agreement for proceeds totaling \$800,000.

The first loan agreement is with an existing shareholder and is a demand loan for proceeds of \$200,000 over a three-year term at an interest rate of 8% calculated monthly and payable annually.

The loan will automatically renew for an additional three-year term until such time as the lender agrees to terminate the agreement. The lender also has the option to obtain interest and principal loan repayments in gold rather than cash should the Company reach commercial production while the loan remains in place. In that event, the gold is to be valued at US \$800 per ounce. The lender also has the option to participate in future financings but is not obliged to do so. The outstanding loan balance is subject to repayment in full at any time at the sole discretion of the lender.

The second loan is from a company owned by a director of the Company and comprises a \$100,000 demand loan also over a three-year term at an interest rate of 8% calculated monthly and payable annually. The outstanding loan balance is subject to repayment in full at any time at the sole discretion of the lender.

The third agreement is a Supply and Services non-interest bearing loan for \$500,000 over the 12 months following the execution of the loan agreement from a company owned by a director of the Company. The lender has the option to obtain loan principal repayments including interest as applicable, in gold valued at US \$800 per ounce if the Company reaches commercial production. The Supply and Services loan is to be used for specific projects on the property. The outstanding loan balance is subject to repayment in full at any time at the sole discretion of the lender.

On November 22, 2017, the Company entered into convertible loan agreements with existing shareholders for demand loans for proceeds of \$250,000 over a three-year term at an interest rate of 8% calculated monthly and payable annually. The loan will automatically renew for an additional three-year term until such time as the lender agrees to terminate the agreement. The lender also has the option to obtain interest and principal loan repayments in gold rather than cash should the Company reach commercial production while the loan remains in place. In that event, the gold is to be valued at US \$800 per ounce. The outstanding loan balance is subject to repayment in full at any time at the sole discretion of the lender. The outstanding principal amount of the loan is convertible into common shares of the Company at the option of the lender at any time at a conversion price of \$0.05 per share for the first year and then \$0.10 per share starting in the second year and until maturity.

The conversion feature has been classified as an equity instrument with an estimated value of \$74,856 and has been included in equity reserves on the statement of financial position. The liability portion of the convertible debentures was estimated to be \$175,144 and was accreted to its face value over the 3 year term of the loan using an effective interest rate of 20%. The initial loan term expired on November 22, 2020 with a total of \$317,559 owing including accrued interest, and this amount was automatically renewed for another 3-year term, with the same loan features and terms. On February 28, 2022, the Company partially repaid the outstanding balance on these loans including interest totaling \$175,662. The outstanding balance of the loan at September 30, 2024, including accrued interest was \$210,240 (June 30, 2024 - \$199,366).

The Granada Gold property is registered as security against these loans. As a triggering event has not taken place, no value has been attributed to the derivative relating to the right of the lenders to demand repayment in gold valued at US \$800 per ounce.

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Periods Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**  
**(In Canadian Dollars, except where noted)**  
**(Unaudited)**

**10. SECURED LOANS PAYABLE (continued)**

Loan activity for the period ended September 30, 2024 and the year ended June 30, 2024 is as follows:

	<b>September 30, 2024</b>	June 30, 2024
	\$	\$
Opening balance	1,386,725	1,280,169
Interest accrual	28,152	106,556
	<b>1,414,877</b>	1,386,725

**11. TRADE, OTHER PAYABLES AND PROVISIONS**

	<b>September 30, 2024</b>	June 30, 2024
	\$	\$
Trade payable	1,469,519	1,462,637
Due to related parties (note 14)	3,014,536	2,855,784
Part XII.6 taxes and interest (i)	1,447,164	1,415,203
Flow-through indemnification provision (ii)	5,500,749	5,363,852
Quebec tax audit provision (iii)	226,885	226,885
	<b>11,658,853</b>	11,324,361

- (i) The Company has estimated potential Part XII.6 taxes in relation to unspent flow-through expenditures for fiscal years 2011 to 2017, and 2019 to 2020. During the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company had accrued an additional \$337,385 (June 30, 2024 - \$337,385) for Part XII.6 taxes, interest and penalties on the shortfall. See Note 16.
- (ii) The Company has estimated potential indemnity in relation to unspent flow-through expenditures for fiscal years 2011 to 2017. During the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company accrued an additional \$475,658 (June 30, 2024 - \$475,658) for indemnification and interest on the shortfall, and made settlements against the liability of \$nil (June 30, 2024 - \$nil). See Note 16.
- (iii) The Company has recorded a payable of \$226,885 (June 30, 2024 - \$226,885) related to proposed Quebec tax credit reassessments. See Note 16.

**12. SHARE CAPITAL**

**12.1 Authorized share capital**

The Company has an authorized share capital of an unlimited number of shares with no par value.

As at September 30, 2024, the Company had 158,830,815 common shares issued and outstanding (June 30, 2024: 158,830,815).

**12.2 Share issuance**

**Private placements**

During the period ended September 30, 2024 and during the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company did not close any private placements.

**Exercise of Options**

No stock options were exercised during the period ended September 30, 2024, and during the year ended June 30, 2024.

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Periods Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**  
**(In Canadian Dollars, except where noted)**  
**(Unaudited)**

**12. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**

**12.2 Share issuance (continued)**

**Exercise of Warrants**

During the period ended September 30, 2024 and during the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company issued no common shares related to the exercise of warrants.

**Settlement of Debt**

On August 16, 2023, the Company issued shares to repay debt in the amount of \$286,483, through the issuance of 5,729,654 shares, however the shares were not delivered until subsequent to June 30, 2024. Accordingly, the liability was not derecognized as at June 30, 2024. See Note 20.

On August 16, 2023, the Company closed a shares for debt transaction and the Company has issued 2,558,333 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.03 per share to certain creditors to settle \$76,750 worth of debt owed to the creditors. One of the creditors was a related party as one of the principals is a director and officer of the creditor. The related creditor was issued 1,833,333 shares to settle \$55,000 worth of debt.

**12.3 STOCK OPTIONS**

The Company's Stock Option Plan (the "Plan") provides for the granting of stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. Share options are granted for a term not to exceed ten years from the date of grant. All options are subject to a four month holding period from the date of grant if granted at the price lower than the market price; options granted at market prices are not subject to the hold period. The Plan is administered by the Board of Directors, which determines individual eligibility under the Plan, number of shares reserved for optioning to each individual (not to exceed 5% of issued and outstanding shares to any one individual) and the vesting period. The maximum number of shares of the Company which may be reserved for the issuance shall be 10% of the issued and outstanding shares at the time of the option grant.

The following is a summary of the changes in the Company's stock option activities for the period ended September 30, 2024 and year ended June 30, 2024:

	September 30, 2024		June 30, 2024	
	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price (\$)	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
<b>Outstanding, beginning of year</b>	<b>4,950,000</b>	<b>0.067</b>	2,850,000	0.086
Granted	-	-	2,300,000	0.050
Expired or cancelled	-	-	(200,000)	0.140
<b>Outstanding, end of period</b>	<b>4,950,000</b>	<b>0.067</b>	4,950,000	0.067
<b>Exercisable, end of period</b>	<b>4,950,000</b>	<b>0.067</b>	4,950,000	0.067

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Periods Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**  
(In Canadian Dollars, except where noted)  
(Unaudited)

**12. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**

**12.3 Stock Options (continued)**

The following table summarizes information regarding stock options outstanding and exercisable as at September 30, 2024:

<b>Exercise Price (\$)</b>	<b>Number of Options Outstanding</b>	<b>Number of Options Vested (Exercisable)</b>	<b>Weighted-average remaining contractual life (years)</b>	<b>Weighted-average exercise price (\$)</b>
\$0.05-\$0.14	4,950,000	4,950,000	2.67	0.067
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,950,000</b>	<b>4,950,000</b>	<b>2.67</b>	

On June 6, 2024, the Company granted stock options to its directors and officers to purchase an aggregate of 2,300,000 common shares in the capital of the Company. The stock options are exercisable for a term of five years at an exercise price of \$0.05 per share. Directors and officers were granted 1,800,000 stock options as part of the grant.

The weighted average fair value of the options granted during the period ended September 30, 2024, was estimated at \$nil (the year ended June 30, 2024 - \$0.0359) per option at the grant date using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. The weighted average assumptions used for the calculation were:

	<b>September 30, 2024</b>	June 30, 2024
Risk free interest rate	- %	3.43 %
Expected life	- years	5 years
Expected volatility	- %	148 %
Expected dividend per share	-	-
Share price	-	\$ 0.04
Exercise price	-	\$ 0.05

**12.4 WARRANTS**

**Share Purchase Warrants**

The following is a summary of the changes in the Company's share purchase warrant activities for the period ended September 30, 2024, and during the year ended June 30, 2024:

	<b>September 30, 2024</b>		<b>June 30, 2024</b>	
	<b>Number of warrants</b>	<b>Weighted average exercise price (\$)</b>	<b>Number of warrants</b>	<b>Weighted average exercise price (\$)</b>
<b>Outstanding, beginning of year</b>	<b>43,649,498</b>	<b>0.081</b>	52,474,701	0.134
Expired or cancelled	(10,303,800)	0.084	(8,825,203)	0.184
<b>Outstanding, end of period</b>	<b>33,345,698</b>	<b>0.081</b>	43,649,498	0.081

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Periods Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**  
(In Canadian Dollars, except where noted)  
(Unaudited)

**12. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**

**12.4 WARRANTS (continued)**

The following table summarizes information regarding share purchase warrant outstanding as at September 30, 2024:

<b>Exercise price (\$)</b>	<b>Number of warrants Outstanding</b>	<b>Weighted-average remaining contractual life (years)</b>	<b>Weighted-average exercise price (\$)</b>
0.050	7,885,093	0.93	0.050
0.060	2,727,273	0.06	0.060
0.080	12,542,166	0.75	0.080
0.120	10,191,166	0.87	0.120
<b>Total</b>	<b>33,345,698</b>	<b>0.75</b>	<b>0.081</b>

The Company did not grant any warrants during the period ended September 30, 2024, and during the year ended June 30, 2024.

**13. LOSS PER SHARE**

	<b>Three Months September 30,</b>	
	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Net loss for the period	\$ (401,065)	\$ (282,513)
Weighted average number of shares – basic and diluted	167,118,712	154,374,291
Loss per share, basic and diluted	<b>(0.002)</b>	<b>(0.002)</b>

The basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The diluted loss per share reflects the potential dilution of common share equivalents, such as outstanding stock options, share purchase warrants and convertible debentures, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period, if dilutive. All of the stock options and warrants were anti-dilutive for the period ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

**14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The Company determined that key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company. The Board of Directors (executive and non-executive), President and Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer are key management personnel.

The remuneration to key management personnel during the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

	<b>Three Months September 30,</b>	
	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Key management compensation	\$ 124,031	\$ 145,230
	<b>124,031</b>	<b>145,230</b>

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Periods Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**  
(In Canadian Dollars, except where noted)  
(Unaudited)

**14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)**

a) The Company retains the services of a company owned by an officer and director of the Company to carry out exploration work on its resource properties and for management services. During the three months ended September 30, 2024, the total amount for such services provided was \$110,001 (September 30, 2023 – \$110,001) of which \$110,000 (September 30, 2023 – \$110,000) was recorded in exploration expenses and \$1 (June 30, 2024 - \$1) in professional fees. As at September 30, 2024, the Company has a balance of \$1,101,803 (June 30, 2024 - \$1,139,973) included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities to the company owned by the officer and director. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

b) As of September 30, 2024, the Company owed \$2,920,300 (June 30, 2024 - \$2,879,980) to NTH, a related party in which there are three common directors and two common officers. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

c) As of September 30, 2024, the Company owed \$94,236 (June 30, 2024 - \$26,350) to Coniagas Battery Metals Inc, a related party in which there are one common directors and two common officers. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

d) During the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company recorded \$26,000 in equipment rental revenue (September 30, 2023 - \$49,200) from NTH, \$256,832 (year ended June 30, 2024 - \$227,452) of which was recognized as amounts receivable on September 30, 2024. This amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

e) As of September 30, 2024, the Company owed \$28,760 (June 30, 2024 - \$14,030) to a company which the CFO is employed with. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

f) As of September 30, 2024, the Company owed \$111,300 (June 30, 2024 - \$99,300) to the corporate secretary. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

Also see notes 6, 10, 12.2, and 16.

**15. RECLAMATION OBLIGATION**

The Company's provision for closure and reclamation costs is based on management's estimates of the costs to rehabilitate the area explored as well as an estimate of the future timing of the costs to be incurred.

The Company has assessed its total provision to be \$357,701 (June 30, 2024 - \$356,086) based on a total future liability of approximately \$384,421 (June 30, 2024 - 384,421), a discount rate of 3.5% (June 30, 2024 - 3.5%) and an inflation rate of 2.1% (June 30, 2024 - 2.1%). Reclamation is estimated to commence in 7 years (June 30, 2024 – 7 years).

	<b>Three Months September 30, 2024</b>	Year Ended June 30, 2024
Opening Balance	\$ 356,086	\$ 349,622
Accretion	1,615	6,464
Change in estimate	-	-
<b>Ending balance</b>	<b>357,701</b>	<b>356,086</b>



## **16. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

### **Environmental obligations**

The Company's operations are subject to governmental laws and regulations regarding environmental protection. The environmental consequences are hardly identifiable, whether with the outcomes, the impacts or the deadline. As at September 30, 2024, to the best knowledge of its management, the Company is, in conformity with the laws and regulations.

### **Flow-through obligations**

The Company is partly financed by the issuance of flow-through shares. However, there are no guarantees that the funds spent by the Company will qualify as Canadian exploration expenditures, even if the Company has taken all the necessary measures for this purpose. Refusal of certain expenses by the tax authorities would have a negative tax impact for investors.

Moreover, tax rules regarding flow-through investments set deadlines for carrying out the exploration work no later than the first of the following dates:

- i) Two years following the flow-through investment;
- ii) One year after the Company has renounced the tax deductions relating to the exploration work.

The Company has indemnified the subscribers of current and previous flow-through offerings against any tax related amounts that become payable by shareholders in the event the Company does not meet its expenditure commitment. See Note 11.

### **Canada Revenue Agency audit**

The Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA") is auditing certain of the Company's corporate tax returns and flow-through filings from 2012 to 2017 and 2019 to 2020 and has assessed that the Company had flow-through shortfalls in certain of those years. Accordingly, the Company has recorded a provision for the estimated cost to indemnify flow-through share subscribers for their possible personal income tax reassessments.

In estimating the liability, the Company has assumed the following:

- The subscribers would be taxable at the highest marginal personal tax rate;
- That all non-corporate subscribers are eligible for the federal 15% investment tax credit; and
- That Quebec subscribers are eligible for the 150% or 120% additional CEE deduction.

The ultimate amount owing and the timing of any payments to investors are highly uncertain as they are dependent on each taxpayer's individual tax situation as well as if, or when, they are reassessed by the CRA.

The Company has also accrued the estimated Part XII.6 tax and similar Quebec tax on the potential shortfalls.

The CRA has also assessed penalties of approximately \$2,200,000 which the Company has not accrued. The Company believes the assessment of these penalties is without merit and has filed Notices of Objection to dispute the assessment. The outcome of the Notices of Objection cannot be determined at this time and accordingly, no amounts have been accrued in these financial statements relating to the penalties.

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Periods Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**  
**(In Canadian Dollars, except where noted)**  
**(Unaudited)**

**16. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (continued)**

**Canada Revenue Agency audit (continued)**

A continuity of the provision for the shareholder indemnity for the period ended September 30, 2024 and year ended June 30, 2024 is as follows:

	<b>September 30, 2024</b>	June 30, 2024
	\$	\$
Opening balance	<b>5,363,851</b>	4,888,193
Accrual for additional provision and interest	<b>136,898</b>	475,658
<b>Ending balance</b>	<b>5,500,749</b>	<b>5,363,851</b>

**Revenue Quebec**

Revenue Quebec has commenced an audit of the Company's Quebec tax credit filings for 2020, 2021 and 2022. During 2024, the Company recorded a provision of \$226,885 being the value of the tax credits that are in dispute. Revenue Quebec is also proposing to assess penalties of approximately \$225,000 which the Company has not accrued. The Company believes the assessment of these penalties is without merit and is disputing them.

**Service agreements**

The Company has consulting service agreements with related parties (certain officers and directors).

i) Effective January 1, 2007, and amended December 1, 2010, May 16, 2013 and March 1, 2015, the Company entered into a management agreement with Grupo Moje Limited ("Grupo"), a company owned by a director and officer of the Company to provide management services of Frank Basa in consideration for a nominal annual fee of \$1.

This agreement also requires that if the agreement is terminated by the Company upon or following a change in control or change of management the Company shall make a payment to Grupo equal to 480 ounces of gold with the dollar amounts to be calculated based on the price of gold on the date of termination of the agreement. As a triggering event has not taken place, the contingent payment has not been reflected in these financial statements.

ii) Effective January 1, 2014, the Company entered into a management agreement with Mineral Recovery Management Systems Corp. ("MRMSC"), a company controlled by Frank Basa and Elaine Basa, to provide project management, engineering and geological services to the Company in consideration of \$25,000 per month for the services of Frank Basa and \$11,666.67 per month for the services of Elaine Basa. Either party may terminate this agreement by giving a four months' notice to the other, subject to certain provisions of the agreement.

**Claims, lawsuits and other complaints**

The Company is subject to various claims, lawsuits and other complaints arising in the ordinary course of business. The Company records provisions for losses when claims become probable and the amounts are estimable. Although the outcome of such matters cannot be determined, it is the opinion of management that the final resolution of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition, operations or liquidity. The outcome of these litigations cannot be reasonably determined, as a result, no amounts have been accrued as at September 30, 2024.

## **17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT**

### **Overview**

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- credit risk;
- liquidity risk;
- market risk, including commodity price risk;
- foreign currency exchange risk;
- interest rate risk; and
- operational risk.

This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

### **Risk Management Framework**

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Board fulfills its responsibility through the Audit Committee, which is responsible for overseeing the Company's risk management policies.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management practices are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company has an established code of conduct which sets out the control environment within which framework all directors' and employees' roles and obligations are outlined.

The Company's risk and control framework is facilitated by the small-sized and hands-on executive team. There have been no changes in the risks, objectives, policies and procedures during the period ended September 30, 2024 and year ended June 30, 2024.

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected financial loss to the Company if a customer or third-party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's cash and receivables.

#### **a) Cash and cash equivalents**

The Company's cash is held through large Canadian financial institutions. The Company has a corporate policy of investing its available cash in Canadian government instruments and certificates of deposit or other direct obligations of major Canadian banks, unless otherwise specifically approved by the Board. The Company does not own asset-backed commercial paper. Management believes the risk of loss to be minimal.

#### **b) Receivables**

When necessary, the Company establishes a provision for expected credit losses that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of receivables. The main component of this allowance is a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures. Further, when the Company engages in corporate transactions, it seeks to manage its exposure by ensuring that appropriate recourse is included in such agreements upon the counterparty's failure to meet contractual obligations.

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Periods Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**  
**(In Canadian Dollars, except where noted)**  
**(Unaudited)**

**17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

**Liquidity Risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due without incurring unacceptable losses or risking undue damage to the Company's reputation. The Company generates cash flow primarily from its financing activities.

The Company's objective is to maintain sufficient capital in order to meet short-term business requirements, after taking into account cash flows from operations and the Company's holdings of cash. This is accomplished by budgets and forecasts which are updated on a periodic basis to understand future cash needs and sources. Spending plans are adjusted accordingly when possible to provide for liquidity.

The Company manages its liquidity risk through the mechanisms described above and as part of Capital Disclosures below. The Company has historically relied on issuances of shares to develop projects and to finance day-to-day operations and may do so again in the future.

The Company has no significant long-term liabilities other than reclamation obligations. All other contractually obligated cash flows are payable within the next fiscal year. Refer to Note 16 for details of the Company's flow-through commitments.

**Classification of Financial Instruments**

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, amounts receivable, marketable securities, trade other payables and provisions, and secured loans payable. The carrying amounts of these financial instruments are a reasonable estimate of their fair values because of their current nature and current market rates for similar financial instruments.

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statements of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels: Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

As at September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024, the Company did not have any assets measured at fair value and that require classification within the fair value hierarchy, except for its marketable securities:

	<b>Level 1</b>	<b>Level 2</b>	<b>Level 3</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
September 30, 2024 - marketable securities	44,642	22,434	-	<b>67,076</b>
June 30, 2024 - marketable securities	102,186	9,625	-	<b>111,811</b>

There were no transfers to or from Level 2, or level 3 during the year ended June 30, 2024 and period ended September 30, 2024.

## **17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

### **Market Risk**

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rate risk, and commodity prices will affect the Company's income, the value of its evaluation and exploration properties or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

#### **a) Commodity price risk**

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to fluctuation in gold and silver prices which impacts the future economic feasibility of its mining interests. Gold and silver prices are affected by numerous factors such as the sale or purchase of gold and silver by various institutions, interest rates, exchange rates, inflations in the value of the US dollar and foreign currencies, global and regional supply and demand, and the political and economic conditions of major gold and silver producing countries throughout the world. As the Company is still in the exploration and evaluation stage, the fluctuation of gold and silver prices does not have a significant impact on the Company.

#### **b) Foreign currency exchange risk**

The Company is exposed to foreign currency exchange risk with respect to future gold and silver sales, since gold and silver sales are denominated in US dollars and the Company's functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar. The movement on US rates related to the Canadian dollar may impact the future economic feasibility of the Company's mining interests. As the Company is still in the exploration and evaluation stage, the fluctuation of the US dollar does not have a significant impact on the Company.

#### **c) Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts to manage this risk. The Company's policy as it relates to its cash balance is to invest excess cash in financial instruments guaranteed by and held with a Canadian chartered bank.

#### **d) Price risk**

Price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer, or all factors affecting all instruments traded in a market or market segment. All investments present a risk of loss of capital. This risk is managed through a careful selection of investments and other financial instruments within the parameters of the investment strategies.

### **Sensitivity Analysis**

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes the following movements are reasonably possible over a twelve month period:

- i) The Company receives low interest rates on its cash balances and carries debt with fixed interest rates. As such, the Company does not have significant interest rate risk.
- ii) The Company does not hold balances in foreign currencies to give rise to exposure to foreign currency risk.
- iii) The Company's receivables are composed primarily of refundable sales taxes owing from the government of Canada. As such, the Company does not have significant credit risk relating to its receivables.

---

**GRANADA GOLD MINE INC.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Periods Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**  
**(In Canadian Dollars, except where noted)**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

**Sensitivity Analysis (continued)**

iv) The Company's marketable securities are comprised of common shares and warrants of NTH and Coniagas. A 10% change in the share price of the Company's marketable securities would result in a corresponding change to net loss in the amount of \$6,700 for the period ended September 30, 2024.

**18. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES**

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of exploration and evaluation projects. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise and ability to raise financing of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The Company considers its capital to be shareholders' equity, which is comprised of common shares, reserves and deficit, which as at September 30, 2024 totaled a shareholders' deficiency of \$12,616,380 (June 30, 2024 – \$12,215,315).

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

The Company currently has no significant source of revenues, and therefore is dependent on external financing to fund activities. In order to carry future projects and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds as needed. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended September 30, 2024 and the year ended June 30, 2024.

The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, other than of the TSXV which requires adequate working capital or financial resources of the greater of (i) \$50,000 and (ii) an amount required in order to maintain operations and cover general and administrative expenses for a period of 6 months.

As of September 30, 2024, the Company may not be compliant with all of the policies of the TSXV. The impact of this violation is not known and is ultimately dependent on the discretion of the TSXV.

**19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Subsequent to September 30, 2024, the 5,729,654 shares issued on August 16, 2023, were delivered settling the debt of \$286,483.